

No. 21-1900

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

GERALD E. GROFF,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, Postmaster General, United States Postal Service,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 5:19-cv-01879-JLS
Honorable Jeffrey L. Schmehl

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Aaron M. Streett
Christopher E. Tutunjian
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, TX 77002
Tel: [REDACTED]

Randall Luke Wenger
Jeremy L. Samek
INDEPENDENCE LAW CENTER
23 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Tel: [REDACTED]

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Gerald E. Groff*

Hiram Sasser
David J. Hacker
Stephanie N. Taub
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Pkwy., Ste. 1600
Plano, TX 75075
Tel: [REDACTED]

David W. Crossett
CORNERSTONE LAW FIRM, LLC
8500 Allentown Pike, Suite 3
Blandon, PA 19510
Tel: [REDACTED]

Alan J. Reinach
CHURCH STATE COUNCIL
2686 Townsgate Road
Westlake Village, CA 91361
Tel: [REDACTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. USPS’s rollout of Sunday deliveries for Amazon creates a conflict between work and religion for Groff.	3
II. USPS disciplines Groff for abiding by his sincerely held religious beliefs.	9
III. Groff files a Title VII action, and the district court grants summary judgment to USPS.	11
Summary of Argument	12
Standard of Review	15
Argument.....	16
I. Title VII requires USPS to provide Groff with a religious accommodation.	16
II. The district court erroneously concluded that USPS offered Groff reasonable accommodations.....	18
A. An accommodation must eliminate the conflict between employment obligations and religious practice.	19
1. Title VII’s text requires a proposed accommodation that eliminates the religious conflict.....	20
2. The district court’s approach conflicts with Title VII’s text and <i>Abercrombie</i>	25
B. None of the “accommodations” offered by USPS eliminated the conflict between Sunday deliveries and Groff’s religious beliefs.	30

III.	The district court erroneously concluded that USPS satisfied its burden to demonstrate that granting a religious accommodation would cause undue hardship.	38
A.	Under the standard applied in current case law, USPS cannot demonstrate undue hardship.....	38
1.	The MOU does not establish undue hardship because accommodating Groff violated no other employee’s seniority rights.....	39
2.	USPS fails to offer concrete proof that accommodating Groff would cause material economic or non-economic costs to the conduct of its business.	45
B.	<i>Hardison’s</i> more-than- <i>de-minimis</i> standard contravenes statutory text and conflicts with other civil rights laws.....	50
	Conclusion	52
	Combined Certifications	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abramson v. William Paterson Coll. of N.J.</i> , 260 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	20, 23, 28, 29
<i>Antoine v. First Student, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 824 (5th Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Aron v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1541060 (D.N.J. June 30, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 174 F. App'x 82 (3d Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>Baker v. The Home Depot</i> , 445 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2006)	22, 25, 32
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Center Hospital</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982)	36
<i>Brown v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995)	45
<i>Bruff v. N. Miss. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Cooper v. Oak Rubber Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1375 (6th Cir. 1994)	26, 32, 33, 35
<i>Cosme v. Henderson</i> , 287 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Crider v. Univ. of Tenn., Knoxville</i> , 492 F. App'x 609 (6th Cir. 2012)	34, 48, 49

<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	21, 25, 29, 49, 52
<i>EEOC v. Arlington Transit Mix, Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 219 (6th Cir. 1991)	36, 37
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers & Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008)	26, 27, 28, 29, 45
<i>EEOC v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2010)	18, 25, 30, 31, 38, 39
<i>EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997)	26, 31
<i>EEOC v. Universal Mfg. Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 71 (5th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	43
<i>Fouche v. NJ Transit</i> , 470 F. App'x 96 (3d Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Harrell v. Donahue</i> , 638 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2011)	48
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	51
<i>Khan v. Att'y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 979 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Komis v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 918 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2019)	16, 17
<i>Lawrence v. City of Phila.</i> , 527 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>M.S. by & through Hall v. Susquehanna Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 969 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2020)	15, 16

<i>Mann v. Frank</i> , 7 F.3d 1365 (8th Cir. 1993)	43
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	2
<i>Miller v. Bolger</i> , 802 F.2d 660 (3d Cir. 1986)	18, 35, 49
<i>Miller v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 762 (D.N.J. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 788 F. App'x 886 (3d Cir. 2019)	34, 35, 49
<i>Morrisette-Brown v. Mobile Infirmary Medical Center</i> , 506 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>MRL Dev. I, LLC v. Whitecap Inv. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. California</i> , 95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996)	26, 42
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020).....	50, 51
<i>Protos v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Sanchez-Rodriguez v. AT & T Mobility Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Shelton v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.</i> , 223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021).....	50, 51
<i>Smith v. Pyro Mining Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1987)	45
<i>Sturgill v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008)	26

<i>Tabura v. Kellogg USA</i> , 880 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2018)	26, 29
<i>Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1989)	45
<i>Tooley v. Martin-Marietta Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1981)	45, 46
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	17, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 48, 50, 51, 52
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	24, 28
<i>United States v. Husmann</i> , 765 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	21, 22, 27, 42
<i>Virts v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 285 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Walden v. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 669 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	21

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	11, 17, 20, 23, 48
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(c)(3).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h)	41
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a)	17, 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Accommodate, The Random House Dictionary of the English
Language (1968)20

Accommodate, The Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (1973)20

Accommodate, Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary (1971).....20

Compliance Manual on Religious Discrimination,
§ 12-IV(A)(3) (2021)
(<https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-12-religious-discrimination>)24
